
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to:  Cabinet Meeting – 9 December 2025 
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Paul Peacock, Strategy, Performance & Finance 
 
Director Lead: Suzanne Shead, Housing Health and Wellbeing  
 
Lead Officer: Cara Clarkson, Business Manager – Regeneration & Housing Strategy, Ext. 

5923 
 

Report Summary 

Type of Report  Open Report, Non-Key Decision 

Report Title Update on the Council’s Response to the Cost-of-Living Crisis  

Purpose of Report 
To provide an update on the delivery of proposals to assist tenants 
and residents with the rise in the cost of living, including proposals 
for activity in 2026/27 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 
a) Approves the budget proposed for 2026/27 over the activities 

as described in Section 3 of the report, to be financed £100,000 
added into GF budgets and £30,000 from the HRA unallocated 
efficiency savings. 

b) Agrees that any underspend within a project can be distributed 
amongst the pre-agreed projects to enhance delivery. 
 

Alternative Options 
Considered  

The alternative option includes not providing an additional budget 
and programme specially to address issues resulting from the cost-
of-living crisis. This has been discounted due to the council’s desire 
to support those residents most in need, with a focus for the 
coming year of support on meeting basic needs for the most 
vulnerable. 
 

Reason for 
Recommendations 

To support tenants and residents with the ongoing cost of living 
challenges.  

 
1.0 Background  

 
1.1 On 6 December 2022, Cabinet established the first specific and targeted ‘Cost-of- Living’ 

budget at £150,000 (funded £100,000 from the General Fund and £50,000 from the 
Housing Revenue Account) to develop the Council’s response to the cost-of-living crisis.  



 

 

 
1.2 Cabinet has subsequently confirmed a specific budget in each consecutive year 

reflecting learning from the year before and tailored to the needs of our residents.  
 

1.3 An update on the delivery of the 2025/26 action plan is presented at Section 2 and the 
proposed activity for 2026/27 is presented at Section 3. 
 

2.0  Update on Cost-of- Living Action Plan 2025/26 
 

Action  

Energy/ Fuel vouchers   
 
Working with Sherwood & Newark Citizens Advice we have continued to deliver £15,000 fuel 
vouchers as part of their existing fuel bank scheme.  
 
Vouchers are only allocated following an assessment of need which aims to help residents with 
long term income maximisation rather than just providing temporary relief. 
 

Household and Hygiene Packs 
 
During 2025/26 we have extended the offer of household and hygiene packs through the food 
clubs, noting that these provided immediate relief to households in previous years. A total of 
£15,000 was allocated to this project. 
 

Provision of emergency food vouchers 
 
During the year, £15,000 of vouchers has been made available to food clubs to provide 
emergency food support to households. Aligning with food banks across the district, has allowed 
out customer services team to directly refer into food banks providing a streamlined support for 
households in urgent need.  
 

Food Coordinator Role Extension 
 
Based on the demonstrable impact of the role in the short time it has been in place, funding for 
the food coordinator role was secured for a further year (to the end of 2026/27). 
 
The work undertaken by this post has now been built into business as usual following a 
realignment of resources within the Housing, Health and Wellbeing Directorate and specifically 
the Healthy Places Business Unit. It is therefore proposed that in 2026/27, the funding currently 
aligned to the temporary role is realigned to priority areas set out in section 3.   
 

Best Years Hub  
 
During the year the council has continued to support Your CVS “Best Years Hubs” across Newark 
and Sherwood, which have now expanded and are delivered in eight different locations. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Contribution to HomeStart Newark and Sherwood 
 
During 2025/26, £15,000 was allocated to HomeStart Newark to help cover the cost of 
expanding their existing offer across the district. First quarter performance for 2025/26 
indicated that 
 

Contribution to Citizens Advice Central Notts 
 
An additional £10k was allocated to Citizens Advice Central Notts to deliver an outreach 
programme, delivering benefits and other advice in localities. 

 
3.0 Proposed Cost-of-Living Action Plan 2026/27 
 

Action  Budget 
2025/26 

Fuel and Food Vouchers – through Citizens Advice 
 
Working with Sherwood & Newark Citizens Advice we will continue to 
deliver fuel vouchers as part of their existing fuel bank scheme. This would 
be the cost of the vouchers and maximum of 10% admin fee.  
 
It is proposed for 2026/27 that emergency food provision is also distributed 
through Citizens Advice. This change is in recognition that the assessment 
of need that comes with an approach to Citizens Advice can provide a much 
more rounded assessment of a households’ needs, and a more sustainable 
approach to helping residents, rather than a one off “sticking plaster”. 
 
A proportion of food vouchers will be made available to those schools with 
a community food provision, to support families struggling with the cost of 
food at Christmas. 
 

£30,000 

Household and Hygiene Packs 
 
We will extend the offer of household and hygiene packs through the food 
clubs, noting that these provide immediate relief to households in need. 
 

£15,000 

Uniform Support - Immediate 
 
Funding for uniform was first introduced in 2023/24 but received limited 
feedback in year as to the impact and was therefore removed from the 
2024/25 budget. Since its removal, the team have been approached by 
numerous schools noting that the fund did in fact have a significant impact 
and therefore it is proposed to reintroduce this for 2026/27 with £15,000 
providing all primary schools with up to £450 to support those pupils in 
most need. 
 

£15,000 

Uniform Bank – sustainable solution 
 

£10,000 
 



 

 

We are also proposing to fund a longer-term uniform solution. There is 
already a well-established uniform bank in Newark being run by “Save our 
Stevens” operating from Cleveland Square. It is proposed to offer £5,000 to 
this scheme to replenish goods such as socks, underwear and t-shirts during 
the school holidays as an addition to the preloved clothes already donated 
by residents. 
In addition this funding would also be used to replicate the success of the 
Newark uniform bank, working with community groups in in the west of the 
district, with £5,000 to purchase the initial rails and supplies. The 
community development team will would work with the community to get 
a local group to manage the uniform bank in the long term 
 

Winter Wellness Events – commissioned through CVS 
 
£10,000 is requested to deliver “Winter Wellness” events in both Newark 
and Sherwood. CVS funding for this is no longer in place and these events 
have benefited many of our elderly and vulnerable residents in getting 
practical support, benefits and information about keeping well.  
In addition to this the Best Years Hubs have managed to secure funding for 
the staffing of the hubs but will still require some funding for specialist 
equipment that enable some residents with additional needs to be able to 
attend such drinking beakers, specialist cushions and seating.  
 

£10,000 

Home-Start 
 
Funding is requested to continue to support expansion of Home-Start 
across the district. In 2025/26, £15,000 was secured which contributed to 
the recruitment of a funding officer role. It is suggested to provide a further 
contribution, helping Home-Start to both expand, and develop the 
sustainability of their funding model in the long term. 
 

£10,000 

Welfare Benefit Advice – Outreach in Communities – Commissioned 
through Citizens Advice 
 
An assessment of our outreach venues in Newark & Sherwood over the last 
six months highlights the critical role of community-based services in 
reaching some of the most vulnerable individuals in NSDC rural areas.  
Since 1st April Citizens Advice has helped over 343 clients (almost 40% more 
than the same time last year). Outreach locations with 1,544 cost of living 
issues like low income, food insecurity, problems with housing and fuel 
poverty.  
 
It is proposed to commission this service for a further year. The Outreach 
service helps prevent housing crises and addresses council tax arrears—the 
most common form of debt and helps residents to maximise their incomes 
- residents have collectively gained an additional £149,754 in income in the 
last six months, while financial capability initiatives have helped them cut 
unnecessary spending and manage their resources more effectively.   
 
The current funding for this service is secure until March 2026.  

£40,000 



 

 

Blidworth Library 09.30-12.30 Every Monday 

Bilsthorpe Library 09.30-12.30 Every Wednesday 

Clipstone Village Hall 09.15-13.00 Every Thursday 

Collingham Rural Advice 
Centre (Funded by CRAC) 

09.30-12.30 Every Tuesday 

Hawton Children’s Centre 13.00-1600 Every Wednesday 

Blidworth Library 09.30-12.30 Every Monday 

Southwell Library 09.30-12.30 Every 4th Tuesday of 
the month 

Sutton on Trent 1.30-4.30 Every 2nd Tuesday of 
the month  

 

Total  £130,000 

 
 
4.0 Implications 

In writing this report and in putting forward recommendations, officers have considered 
the following implications: Data Protection, Digital and Cyber Security, Equality and 
Diversity, Financial, Human Resources, Human Rights, Legal, Safeguarding, 
Sustainability, and Crime and Disorder and where appropriate they have made 
reference to these implications and added suitable expert comment where appropriate.  
 
 
Financial Implications (FIN25-26/7049) 
 

4.1 For 2026/27, the proposed funding of £130,000 will comprise £100,000 from the 
General Fund (GF) and £30,000 from the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  

 
Within the GF, £44,320 was approved last year to extend the Food Co-ordinator role 
until April 2027. As this role will not continue into 2026/27, the budget previously 
allocated can be redirected towards the £100,000 required for other actions. This leaves 
an additional £55,680 to be funded from the General Fund, this can be added to the 
budget in the budget setting process. 

 
The £30,000 contribution from the HRA can be funded from the unallocated efficiency 
savings, with appropriate measures in place to ensure these works are ringfenced for 
social housing tenants. 

 
Legal Implications - LEG2526/2001 
 
4.2 Cabinet is the appropriate body to consider the content of this report. 
 
Background Papers and Published Documents 
Except for previously published documents, which will be available elsewhere, the documents 
listed here will be available for inspection in accordance with Section 100D of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
Cost of Living report to Cabinet, 20/02/2024 
Cost of Living report to Cabinet, 21/02/2023 
Cost of Living report to Cabinet, 06/12/2022 
Cost of Living report to Cabinet, 31/10/2022 


